4 1-11-90 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF **FLORIDA** SID J. ... CASE # 75128 DEC 19 200 DLERK, SUSSE STATE OF FLORIDA ) By\_ ) BRIEF OF Deputy Clark Appellant, ) AMICUS CURIAE. THECENTERFOR ) MARINE CONSERVATION, V. ) FLORIDA LEAGUE OF ) ANGLERS, FLORIDA DAVID DAVIS ) ) AUDUBON SOCIETY, Appellee. ) NATIONAL WILDLIFE ) **FEDERATION AND** FLORIDA WILDLIFE ) **FEDERATION** )

Submitted by DAVID GLUCKMAN Florida Bar # 94384 Gluckman and Gluckman Attorneys at Law Route 5, Box 3965 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 904 421-0 152 Attorneys for CENTER FOR MARINE CONSERVATION, FLORIDA LEAGUE OF ANGLERS, FLORIDA AUDUBON SOCIETY AND FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION

## TABLE Of CONTENTS

I. TARLE OF CITATIONS	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
IV ARGUMENTS A. THE EMERGENCY RULE OF THE MARINE FISHERIES COMMISSION IS WITHIN ITS LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO ADOPT	7
I The authority of the Florida Marine Fisheries Commission to adopt rules to manage and conserve marine resources includes the authority to protect sea turtles regardless of whether sea turtles are presently being harvested by commercial or recreat ional interest.	7
<ol> <li>The Florida Marine Fisheries Commission has the legislative authority to adopt rules requiring types of gear that wi11 protect endangered species.</li> </ol>	10
<ol> <li>The Florida Marine Fisheries Commission has the exclusive legislative authority to adopt rules requiring types of gear that will protect "threatened" species.</li> </ol>	12
V CONCLUSIONS	13
VI. APPENDIX	14

# I. TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE
<u>Dunedin v. Bense.</u> 90 So, 2d 300,(Fla. 1956)	10
Fla_Industrial Com. v. State, 21 So.2d 599 (Fla_ 19451	9
Holly v. Auld, 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	8
<u>McDonald v. Roland</u> , et al., 65 S.2d 12 (Fla. 1953)	
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 398 So.2d <b>820</b> (Fla. 1981)	9
STATUTES	
FEDERAL	
16 USC §1533	9,1
FLORIDA	
5370,025	7,1
\$370.025(1)	10,
\$370.026(1)	11
\$370.027(2)	10
\$370.027(2)(a)	11
\$370.027(2)(f)	
\$370.027(2)(1)	
\$370.12	4
\$372.072	
\$372.072(4)(a)(2)	
<b>372</b> 072(3)(c)	13
REGULATIONS	
FEDERAL	
50 CFR 17.11	9,1
